

No. 21-1248

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SNOQUALMIE INDIAN TRIBE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
COUGAR DEN, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DEREK RED ARROW FRANK
BRENDAN V. MONAHAN
STOKES LAWRENCE
VELIKANJE MOORE & SHORE
120 N. Naches Ave.
Yakima, WA 98901

JAIME CUEVAS, JR.
COUGAR DEN, INC.
2910 Wesley Rd.
White Swan, WA 98952

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
LEONARD R. POWELL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. TREATIES REPRESENT LIVING
COVENANTS BETWEEN NATIONS
FOR THE BENEFIT AND
PROTECTION OF THE
GENERATIONS TO COME. 7

A. Moving to the Occupied West..... 8

B. Promises Made, Life Protected..... 10

C. Our Actions Today Breathe Life
into the Rights and Cultures
Preserved Therein..... 14

II.	THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT'S CONSTITUTIONAL ROLES FOR TREATY RELATIONS ARE CLEAR: THE EXECUTIVE ENFORCES, THE LEGISLATIVE AFFIRMS AND APPROVES, AND THE JUDICIARY INTERPRETS.....	19
A.	The Powers Conferred on the Legislative and Executive Branches of Government.....	19
B.	The Judiciary's Limited Role.	21
	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	21
<i>Beecher v. Wetherby</i> , 95 U.S. 517 (1877)	22
<i>Blake v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	22
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	20, 23
<i>Samish Indian Nation v. United States</i> , 419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Seufert Brothers Co. v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 194 (1919)	15
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942)	15
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975)	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 476 F. Supp. 1101 (W.D. Wash. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 641 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1981)	3
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	5, 15
<i>Washington State Department of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019)	1, 15, 17

Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n, 443 U.S. 658 (1979), modified sub nom. *Washington v. United States*, 444 U.S. 816 (1979)..... 14, 15, 21

Worcester v. Georgia, 31 U.S. 515 (1832)5

Yakama Indian Nation v. Flores, 955 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Wash. 1997), *aff’d sub nom. Cree v. Flores*, 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998)2, 9, 10, 14, 17

Yakima Indian Nation v. Whiteside, 617 F. Supp. 735 (E.D. Wash. 1985), *aff’d sub nom. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation v. Whiteside*, 828 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1987), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part sub nom. Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation*, 492 U.S. 408 (1989) 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art II, § 2.....21

25 U.S.C. § 120

25 U.S.C. § 1a20

25 U.S.C. § 220, 21

25 U.S.C. § 921

43 U.S.C. § 145720

*Certified Copy of the Original Minutes of
the Official Proceedings at the Council
in Walla Walla Valley, Treaty of 1855
(June 11, 1855)*..... 11, 12, 13

Treaty with the Yakamas, 12 Stat. 951
(June 9, 1855).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Felix S. Cohen, *Handbook of Federal
Indian Law* (2012 ed.).....9, 19, 20

Final Determination To Acknowledge the
Snoqualmie Tribal Organization, 62
Fed. Reg. 45,864 (Aug. 29, 1997)3, 19

Alvin M. Josephy, Jr., *The Nez Perce
Indians and the Opening of the
Northwest: Complete & Unabridged
(1997)*11

Letter from Tara Sweeney, Assistant
Secretary, Indian Affairs, to Robert de
los Angeles, Chairman, Snoqualmie
Indian Tribe (Mar. 18, 2020).....4

Nell Jessup Newton, *Federal Power over
Indians: Its Sources, Scope, and
Limitations*, 132 U. Pa. L. Rev. 195
(1984)22
